

No. 17-1272

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HENRY SCHEIN, INC., *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON

*Counsel of Record*

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

September 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The FAA does not require courts to compel arbitration when the arbitrators would exceed their powers if they asserted authority over a dispute..... 3

    A. The FAA would require vacatur of an arbitral decision resting on a wholly groundless arbitrability determination. .... 3

    B. The FAA does not require arbitration of an arbitrability issue that the arbitrators could permissibly resolve only against arbitration.... 7

II. Compelling arbitration of a groundless claim of arbitrability would be contrary to the principle that FAA arbitration is a matter of consent. .... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	4
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	8
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	9
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Repub. of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	4
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	9
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	4
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	1, 2, 5, 10, 11, 12
<i>George Hyman Constr. Co. v. Brooks</i> , 963 F.2d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8, 9
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l B’hood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	7
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	4

<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	6
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	10
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	4
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	8, 9
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980), <i>overruled</i> , <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	7
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	6
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	4, 11
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	9
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	5, 6
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	6
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	10
<i>Wade v. Mayo</i> , 334 U.S. 672 (1948).....	7

*Weinberger v. Salfi*,  
422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... 7

**Statutes:**

9 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 4  
9 U.S.C. § 4 ..... 4, 9  
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4) ..... 2, 5, 6, 7, 9
